



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ SNR.16/2017 Appellant : Shri Manoj Kr. Sahni

Respondent : The SPIO

1. Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath Chariali, Pin -

784176, Assam

2. Office of the Circle Officer, Biswanath Revenue Circle,

Biswanath Chariali, Pin – 784176, Assam.

Date of hearing : 23-03-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23-03-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the matter is taken up for consideration, based on record in the absence of both the parties.

Perused the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 17-7-2017 along with the 1st Appeal petition dated 31-3-2017 and the RTI petition dt. 24-2-2017. The petitioner Shri Manoj Kr. Sahni stated that his RTI application dt. 24-2-2017 was filed before the SPIO, office of the Deputy commissioner, Biswanath Chariali which was transferred to the Addl. Deputy Commissioner and Circle Officer, Biswanath Chariali vide letter dt. 7-3-2017 with a direction to furnish the information to the petitioner directly as per provision of law, with an intimation to them, but the A.D.C. (Rev.) willfully did not furnish the information till date and the Circle Officer (Rev.) vide letter dated 24-4-2017 furnished incomplete information. He filed his 1st Appeal petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath Chariali and dates were fixed for hearing on 24-7-2017, 26-5-2017 and 29-6-2017, but the same was not disposed. As such being highly aggrieved, he preferred his 2nd Appeal before the Commission seeking relief for non-furnishing of information within stipulated time and non-disposal of his 1st Appeal.

In view of the facts stated above the Commission directs:-

- (1) the A.D.C. (Rev.) and the Circle Officer, Biswanath Chariali, to furnish information to the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to the Commission. If, for any reason, the SPIO is unable to comply with this order, he will make written submission to this effect stating reasons thereof, before the Commission within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- (2) The 1st appellate authority the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath Chariali will hear and dispose the Appeal with a speaking order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 17-7-2017 is disposed of.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission (Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Memo No. SIC/ SNR.16/2017

Dtd. 23-03-2018.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath Chariali, Pin 784176, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the Circle Officer, Biswanath Revenue Circle, Biswanath Chariali, Pin 784176, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath Chariali, Pin 784176, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Complainant Shri Manoj Kr. Sahni, Vill. Kumalia Centre, P.O. Panibharal, Dist. Biswanath Charili, Pin 784176 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission





OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NGN.224/2017 Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Amlokhi Gaon Panchayat

P.O., Batadraba, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin - 782122

Date of hearing : 2-4-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 2-4-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the matter is taken up for consideration based on record.

On perusal of the 2nd Appeal petition dated 12-10-2017, it appears that the petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das had filed an RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Amloki Gaon

Panchayat on 31-7-2017 and a 1st Appeal petition before the B.D.O., Batadraba Dev. Block & being aggrieved by non-receipt of any information he filed his 2nd Appeal before the Commission.

In view of the fact stated above, the Commission directs:

- 1. The SPIO, The Secretary, Amloki Gaon Panchayat to furnish information sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to this Commission. If, for any reason the SPIO is unable to comply with this order, he will make a written submission to this effect stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 2. The 1st Appellate authority the B.D.O. Batadraba Dev. Block, Dhing, Nagaon will hear and dispose the 1st Appeal with a speaking order within 45 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 12-10-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Contd.. 2.

2

Memo No. SIC/ NGN.224/2017

Dtd. 2-4-2018.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Amlokhi Gaon Panchayat , P.O. , Batadraba, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin 782122 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ B.D.O., Batadraba Dev. Block, P.O. Dhing, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin 782123 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O. Nagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission





OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NGN.223/2017 Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Bhomoraguri Gaon Panchayat

P.O., Batadraba, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin - 782122

Date of hearing : 2-4-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 2-4-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the matter is taken up for consideration based on record.

On perusal of the 2^{nd} Appeal petition dated 12-10-2017, it appears that the petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das had filed an RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bhomoraguri Gaon Panchayat on 31-7-2017 and a 1^{st} Appeal petition before the B.D.O., Batadraba Dev. Block

and being aggrieved by non-receipt of any information he filed his 2nd Appeal before the Commission.

In view of the fact stated above, the Commission directs:

- 3. The SPIO, The Secretary, Bhomoraguri Gaon Panchayat to furnish information sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to this Commission. If, for any reason the SPIO is unable to comply with this order, he will make a written submission to this effect stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 4. The 1st Appellate authority the B.D.O. Batadraba Dev. Block, Dhing, Nagaon will hear and dispose the 1st Appeal with a speaking order within 45 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 12-10-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Contd.. 2.

2

Memo No. SIC/ NGN.223/2017

Dtd. 2-4-2018.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Bhomoraguri Gaon Panchayat, P.O., Batadraba, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin 782122 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ B.D.O., Batadraba Dev. Block, P.O. Dhing, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin 782123 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O. Nagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission